Customers, which requires an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the
transfer of promised goods or services. The ASU replaced most existing revenue recognition guidance in U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles when it became effective for the Company on January 1, 2018. In-depth
reviews of contracts were completed and changes to processes and internal controls to meet the standard’s reporting
and disclosure requirements were implemented.  The Company adopted the standard using the full retrospective
transition method.

As a result of the adoption of this standard, the Company changed the presentation of its non-asset truckload business
from net revenue to gross revenue and changed the method of recognizing that revenue from upon commencement of
the services to over the transit time of the freight as it moves from origin to destination.

The Company has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods presented in these condensed
consolidated financial statements.  The below tables reflect the effect of the adoption of this standard on the
previously reported financial data.

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet impact:

As of December 31, 2017

As
adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of
change

(in thousands)
Accounts receivable $170,278 $170,610 $ (332 )
Total current assets 203,249 203,581 (332 )
Total assets 967,315 967,647 (332 )
Accounts payable 57,438 57,717 (279 )
Total current liabilities 166,926 167,205 (279 )
Retained earnings 339,500 339,553 (53 )
Total stockholders’ equity 582,494 582,547 (53 )
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 967,315 967,647 (332 )

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations impact:

For the quarter ended March 31,
2017

As
adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of
change

(in thousands, except per share
data)

Operating revenue $323,090 $317,037 $6,053
Purchased transportation 20,820 14,775 6,045
Total operating expenses 305,563 299,518 6,045

Edgar Filing: SAIA INC - Form 10-Q

11

Operating income 17,527 17,519 8
Net income 11,395 11,387 8
Basic Earnings Per Share 0.45 0.45 —
Diluted Earnings Per Share 0.44 0.44 —

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows impact:

For the quarter ended March 31,
2017

As
adjusted

As
originally
reported

Effect
of
change

(in thousands)
Net income $11,395 $ 11,387 $ 8
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net (12,765) (12,757 ) (8 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 24,128 24,128 —
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (828 ) (828 ) —

7

Edgar Filing: SAIA INC - Form 10-Q

12

Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), a leasing standard for both lessees and
lessors. Under its core principle, a lessee will recognize lease assets and liabilities on the balance sheet for all
arrangements with terms longer than 12 months. Lessor accounting remains largely consistent with existing U.S.
generally accepted accounting principles. The new standard is effective for the Company on January 1, 2019. Early